

No. 23-156

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY SANDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE AND STATE
UNIVERSITY,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WISCONSIN
INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard M. Esenberg
Counsel of Record
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty
330 E. Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 727-9455 | rick@will-law.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae WILL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. College campuses, formerly recognized as hubs of free expression and debate, have eroded protections for free speech in recent years. 2

 A. Bias response teams have become ubiquitous in American university life. 3

 B. Recent surveys of college students, as well as litigation involving Amicus, establish that Petitioner’s concerns about self-censorship and the chilling of protected speech are well-founded. 6

 II. Burdening speech through a bias response team is unconstitutional, just as banning the expression of an unpopular viewpoint would be. 9

 A. The First Amendment prohibits state institutions like Virginia Tech from enforcing a speech code. 10

B. Bias response teams unconstitutionally chill speech by subjecting speakers on unpopular topics to burdens not faced by speakers espousing the university's favored views.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	14
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte, NC</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Blitch v. City of Slidell</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. La. 2017).....	12
<i>Doe 1 v. Marshall</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019)	13, 14
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	12, 13, 14
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	3
<i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>McAdams v. Marquette Univ.</i> , 2018 WI 88, 383 Wis. 2d 358, 914 N.W.2d 708	1, 8, 9
<i>Olsen v. Rafn</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 770 (E.D. Wis., 2019)	1, 7, 9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	10
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	10, 11, 12
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	3

<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	3
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	14
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	11
Other Authorities	
“Microaggression,” Merriam-Webster.com, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/microaggression (accessed Sept. 14, 2023)	4
April Bleske-Rechek, et al., <i>UW System Student Views on Freedom of Speech: Summary of Survey Responses</i> , available at https://www.wisconsin.edu/civil- dialogue/download/SurveyReport202302 01.pdf (Feb. 1, 2023)	7, 9, 18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	
.....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
